

09-1910-cv

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ROY DEN HOLLANDER and WILLIAM A. NOSAL,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

—against— *Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

INSTITUTE FOR RESEARCH ON WOMEN & GENDER AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY;
SCHOOL OF CONTINUING EDUCATION AT COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY; TRUSTEES OF
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY IN THE CITY OF NEW YORK; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION; ARNE DUNCAN, U.S. Secretary of Education in his official capacity;
BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, in his or
her official and individual capacity; CHANCELLOR OF THE BOARD OF REGENTS,
MERRYL H. TISCH, in her official and individual capacity; NEW YORK STATE
COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, DAVID STEINER, in his
official and individual capacity; and ACTING PRESIDENT OF THE NEW YORK
STATE HIGHER EDUCATION SERVICES CORP., ELSA MAGEE, in her official and
individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

ROBERT D. KAPLAN, ESQ.
FRIEDMAN KAPLAN SEILER
& ADELMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 833-1100

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
Institute for Research on Women
& Gender at Columbia University,
School of Continuing Education at
Columbia University, and Trustees
of Columbia University in the
City of New York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES NO FACTS THAT WOULD SUPPORT A FINDING THAT PLAINTIFF HAS STANDING TO SUE	10
II. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ALLEGE ACTIONABLE DISCRIMINATION	18
A. First Amendment Principles of Academic Freedom Prohibit the Courts from Deciding What Can, Cannot, and Must Be Taught at Columbia	19
B. The Complaint Does Not Allege That Men and Women Are Treated Differently at Columbia	25
1. Plaintiff Alleges No Facts Showing that Women’s Studies Courses Discriminate Against Men	25
2. Plaintiff Alleges No Facts Showing that the Absence of a Men’s Studies Curriculum Discriminates Against Men	28

	<i>Page</i>
3. Plaintiff Alleges No Facts Stating a Claim Under Title IX.....	32
4. Plaintiff Alleges No Facts That Would Support an Inference of Discriminatory Intent.....	34
III. COLUMBIA IS NOT A STATE ACTOR	37
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Adirondack Transit Lines, Inc. v. United Transportation Union, Local 1582</i> , 305 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Albert v. Carovano</i> , 851 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1988)	39
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275, 121 S. Ct. 1511 (2001)	37
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	27
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	27
<i>Bhandari v. The Trustees of Columbia University in the City of New York</i> , No. 00 Civ. 1735 JGK, 2000 WL 310344 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2000)	23
<i>Bryant v. Yellen</i> , 447 U.S. 352, 100 S. Ct. 2232 (1980)	16
<i>Burns & Russell Co. of Baltimore v. Oldcastle, Inc.</i> , 166 F. Supp. 2d 432 (D. Md. 2001)	1
<i>Burt v. Gates</i> , 502 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Butler v. City of Batavia</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 289 (W.D.N.Y. 2008)	34
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379, 99 S. Ct. 675 (1979)	19

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95, 103 S. Ct. 1660 (1983)	11
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Curto v. Smith</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 132 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	39, 41
<i>Den Hollander v. Chertoff</i> , No. 08 Civ. 1521 (WHP), 2008 WL 5191103 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2008)	12
<i>Den Hollander v. Copacabana Nightclub</i> , No. 07 Civ. 5873 (MGC), 2008 WL 4449429 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2008).....	38
<i>Fundator v. Columbia University</i> , No. 95 Civ. 9653 (DC), 1996 WL 197780 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 1996).....	38, 40
<i>Gilinsky v. Columbia University</i> , 488 F. Supp. 1309 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	38
<i>Grafton v. Brooklyn Law School</i> , 478 F.2d 1137 (2d Cir. 1973).....	39, 41
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244, 123 S. Ct. 2411 (2003)	12
<i>Grimes v. Sobol</i> , 832 F. Supp. 704 (S.D.N.Y. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 37 F.3d 857 (2d Cir. 1994)	34
<i>Grossner v. Trustees of Columbia University</i> , 287 F. Supp. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1968).....	38, 40
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306, 123 S. Ct. 2325 (2003)	21

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Service Comm’n of the City of New York</i> , 463 U.S. 582, 103 S. Ct. 3221 (1983)	36
<i>Hack v. The President and Fellows of Yale College</i> , 237 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2000)	39, 40
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Howe v. Town of Hempstead</i> , No. 04 Civ. 0656 (DRH)(ETB), 2006 WL 3095819 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2006)	26
<i>In re U.S. Catholic Conference</i> , 885 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Irvin v. Mister Car Wash</i> , No. 8:08-cv-1829-T-24-EAJ, 2008 WL 4642286 (M.D. Fla. October 20, 2008)	28
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167, 125 S. Ct. 1497 (2005)	26
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345, 95 S. Ct. 449 (1974)	38
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of the University of the State of New York</i> , 385 U.S. 589, 87 S. Ct. 675 (1967)	21
<i>Leeds v. Meltz</i> , 85 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996)	39
<i>Liburd v. Bronx Lebanon Hosp. Center</i> , No. 07 Civ. 11316 (HB), 2008 WL 3861352 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2008).....	40
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992)	11

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Milton v. Alvarez</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8265SAS, 2005 WL 1705523 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2005)	38
<i>Murphy v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers, LLP</i> , 357 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004)	1
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Ass'd Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656, 113 S. Ct. 2297 (1993)	16
<i>Odom v. Columbia University</i> , 906 F. Supp. 188 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....	26
<i>O'Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488, 94 S. Ct. 669 (1974)	12
<i>Phillips v. The Sage Colleges</i> , 83 F. App'x 340 (2d Cir. 2003)	37, 39
<i>Powe v. Miles</i> , 407 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1968)	40
<i>Radolf v. University of Connecticut</i> , 364 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D. Conn. 2005)	21
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265, 98 S. Ct. 2733 (1978)	21
<i>Regents of the University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214, 106 S. Ct. 507 (1985)	23
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830, 102 S. Ct. 2764 (1982)	39
<i>Sound Aircraft Servs., Inc. v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 192 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234, 77 S. Ct. 1203 (1957)	20, 21, 22

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Tavoloni v. Mount Sinai Medical Center</i> , 984 F. Supp. 196 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	39, 40
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622, 122 S. Ct. 2450 (2002)	5
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555 (1977)	14
<i>Wahba v. New York University</i> , 492 F.2d 96 (2d Cir. 1974)	39
<i>Weser v. Glen</i> , 190 F. Supp. 2d 384 (E.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 41 F. App'x 521 (2d Cir. 2002)	26, 34, 37
<i>Yusuf v. Vassar College</i> , 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994)	27, 34

Federal Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Rules

U.S. CONST. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	2, 7
20 U.S.C. § 1681 (2009).....	2, 7
20 U.S.C. § 3403 (2009)	24
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2009).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2009).....	2, 7, 10, 37
34 C.F.R. § 106.41 (2009)	33
34 C.F.R. § 106.42 (2009)	23, 33

	<i>Page(s)</i>
 State Statutes and Rules	
N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 40-c (McKinney 2009)	2, 7
N.Y. Educ. Law § 6401 (McKinney 2009)	41
8 N.Y. CRR § 13.1(a) (2009).....	42
8 N.Y. CRR § 52.1(b)(3) (2009).....	42
8 N.Y. CRR § 52.2 (2009).....	43
 Other Authorities	
40 Fed. Reg. 24135 (June 4, 1975)	24
